
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT

Tel:  01546 605522  Fax:  01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

7 May 2020

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the BUSINESS CONTINUITY COMMITTEE will be held BY SKYPE on THURSDAY, 
14 MAY 2020 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES
Minute of Business Continuity Committee held on 16 April 2020  (Pages 5 - 10)

4. COVID-19 RESPONSE UPDATE
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support (to 
follow) 

5. BUDGET:

(a) BUDGET OUTLOOK 2021-22 TO 2025-2026
Report by Section 95 Officer (Pages 11 - 32)

(b) BUDGET UPDATE
Report by Section 95 Officer (Pages 33 - 44)

(c) HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE YEAR END AND OVERSPEND 2019-2020
Report by Section 95 Officer  (Pages 45 - 52)

(d) CAPITAL BUDGET POSITION
Report by Section 95 Officer  (Pages 53 - 56)

6. COUNCIL TAX ON EMPTY PROPERTIES - TEMPORARY AMENDMENT DUE TO 
COVID-19
Report by Section 95 Officer (Pages 57 - 62)

7. EMPLOYABILITY FINANCIAL UPDATE
Report by Interim Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth (Pages 63 - 70)

Public Document Pack



8. SECONDMENT POLICY
Report by Interim Executive Director with responsibility for Customer and Support 
Services  (Pages 71 - 86)

9. TEMPORARY DEPARTURE FROM SCHEME FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF 
COMMUNITY COUNCILS
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 
(Pages 87 - 90)

10. REMOTE LEARNING AND SQA
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education (Pages 91 - 100)

REPORTS FOR NOTING

11. SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT TOWN CENTRE CAPITAL FUND - PROJECT 
UPDATE
Report by Interim Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth  (Pages 101 - 108)

12. PLANNING AND REGULATORY ARRANGEMENTS - COVID-19
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 
(Pages 109 - 112)

EXEMPT REPORTS FOR DECISION

E1 13. COUNCIL CONSIDERATION OF ABSENCE
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support  
(Pages 113 - 114)

E2 14. STRATEGIC HOUSING FUND - ASSOCIATED FUNDING REQUEST
Report by Interim Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth (Pages 115 - 124)

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:- 

E1 -  Paragraph 1  Information relating to a particular employee, former employee or 
applicant to become an employee of, or a particular office-holder, former office-holder or 
applicant to become an office-holder under the authority. 

E2 - Paragraph 6  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (other than the authority). 

Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods 
or services. 

 BUSINESS CONTINUITY COMMITTEE



  Contact: Sandra Campbell Tel: 01546 604401



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of MEETING of BUSINESS CONTINUITY COMMITTEE held BY SKYPE 
on THURSDAY, 16 APRIL 2020 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Kieron Green

Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Also Present: Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Bobby Good
Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Ji
[...]
rts, briefings or copy correspondence referred to in the report can be 
requested as appropriate through Leadership Support staff, although it should be noted 
that some confidential reports provided by external organisations such as COSLA may be 
restricted.

(Ref: Report by Leader of the Council dated 7 April 2020, submitted)

6. COVID-19 - COUNCIL RESPONSE 
The Committee considered a report which provided a high level overview of some of the 
key decisions and actions that have been taken across Council services in response to 
the pandemic, incorporating emergency legislation, government guidance and working in 
partnership with other responding agencies.

Decision

The Committee noted the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic and noted the 
range of actions that have been taken across Council services in response to the 
pandemic.

The Committee also commended the hard work of all Council staff in putting in place the 
measures needed to support the community as a whole during this period.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 
dated 1 April 2020, submitted)

7. COVID-19 - FINANCIAL MEASURES PUT IN PLACE BY GOVERNMENT 

(a) BUSINESS SUPPORT 
The Committee considered a report which summarised the various financial 
measures put in place by Government to support businesses as a result of the 
Covid-19 pandemic.

Page 6



Decision

The Committee noted the financial measures put in place by Government in 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic.

(Ref: Report by Interim Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 7 April 2020, submitted)

(b) SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES 
The Committee considered a report which summarised the various financial 
measures put in place by Government to support businesses as a result of the 
Covid-19 pandemic.

Decision

The Committee noted the financial measures put in place by Government in 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic.

(Ref: Report by Interim 
[...]
r young people who are cared for by the 

HSCP. The best case scenario assumes that demand can be contained within the 

existing funding allocation as those young people turning 21 during 2020/21 are 

transitioned to Throughcare support which is typically at a lower cost. However, 

more younger children may come into the system pushing costs up, reflected in the 

mid range at £250k per annum and worst case at £500k per annum.

0 0 0 250 500 750 500 1,000 1,500

All Social Work Allowance for unknown cost and demand pressures which could arise. The best 

case assumes unkown pressures totalling £250k per annum, the mid range £500k 

per annum and the worst case £750k per annum. 

250 500 750 500 1,000 1,500 750 1,500 2,250

TOTAL UNFUNDED COST AND DEMAND PRESSURES 2,636 5,350 8,148 4,151 8,392 12,748 5,771 11,672 17,738

Best Case Mid Range Worst Case

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUSINESS CONTINUITY COMMITTEE

FINANCIAL SERVICES 14 MAY 2020

BUDGET UPDATE

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This is a paper to present the estimated impact of COVID on the delivery of 
previously agreed savings options and the additional cost pressures and 
savings arising. It also updates the Committee on progress to identify 
possible areas for service redesign to deliver future savings.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 To note the estimated budget gap for the period 2021/22 – 2025/26 before 
the potential impact of COVID on savings and cost pressures.

2.2 To note the impact COVID may have on the delivery of agreed savings 
options up until the end of June 2020 and the anticipated cost pressures and 
potential savings created by COVID up till the end of June 2020.

2.4 To note there is an assumption that all additional costs incurred by the 
Council as a consequence of COVID-19 will be fully funded by the Scottish 
Government. 

2.5 To note that officers are considering areas for potential service redesign and 
agree that progress will be reported to fu
[...]
l budget agreed at 
the Council’s budget meeting in February that stated “due to the scale of risk to 
capital programme funding in future years, request that officers provide an 
overview report to the Policy and Resources Committee in May 2020”.  
  

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that the Business Continuity Committee:
a) Note that there is a risk as to the funding of the capital programme in 

future years.
b) Agree that a decision on how to address the funding gap is deferred until 

there is confirmation as to whether a funding announcement will be made 
in the Spring and further note that this decision would also allow officers 
time to estimate the impact of COVID-19 on the current capital 
programme.   

3. DETAIL

3.1 The annual General Capital Grant awarded for 2020-21 was £2.601m less than 
in 2019-20 falling from £12.262m to £9.661m.  This drop in capital funding was 
not expected by either our Council or other Councils who saw a similar 
proportionate decrease.  This level of funding was significantly less than the 
estimates for 2020-21 and the two future years in the capital programme 2021-
22 and 2022-23.  It is unknown as to whether this reduction will be for one year 
only or continue into future years.

3.2 When estimating the funding for future years, an average of the last four years 
settlements was used and this gave an estimated capital grant of £12.278m in 
2021-22 and 2022-23.  Consideration was given to reducing the futures years 
capital grant to the 2020-21 level, however, this would have given an increased 
budget gap in the capital programme and it is hoped that this drop in capital 
funding was one-off in nature and the level of capital funding will be restored in 
the future.  

3.3 Should the capital grant remain constant for 2021-22 and 2022-23 at £9.661m, 
then based on the current programme there would be a budget gap totalling 
£5.234m, £2.617m each of the two years.  This position creates a significant 
risk to the 
[...]
 discount for a further 6 months where major repairs are 
continuing, and only to apply the double charge after the new owner has owned the 
property for a 12 months’ period.  

1.3 On 18 October 2018 the Policy and Resources Committee approved an 
amendment to the policy so that where major repairs are still underway which 
require planning permission and/or building warrant, and the property has recently 
been purchased by a new owner, the double charge is only applied after a 24 
month period where senior management approve such measures and conclusive 
evidence is provided showing no unreasonable delays to works by the parties liable 
for Council Tax.

1.4 The Business Continuity Committee (BCC) is asked to approve a temporary 
amendment to the policy relating to the impact of Covid-19 has had on the local 
economy in respect of both the housing market and the availability of licensed 
tradespersons to undertake works that would bring properties back into circulation. 

1.5 The temporary amendment will allow management to review the circumstances of 
the empty property and gather conclusive evidence that efforts have been made or 
are being made to bring the empty properties back into use. If circumstances 
dictate management can use discretion to remove the double charge of Council 
Tax for a maximum of 6 months between 1 April 2020 and 30 September 2020 and 
apply the equivalent of the normal Council Tax charge equal to the rate paid by 
second home owners during the period. 

1.6 In addition the reduction in the charge can also be considered where there is clear 
evidence of financial hardship of the taxpayer brought about by Covid-19. This 
discretion will be applied on a case by case basis. 

1.7 No new double charges should be applied in this six month period to give time for 
the economy to recover from the impact of Covid-19.

Page 57 Agenda Item 6



Page 2

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                         BUSINESS CONTINUITY COMMITTEE
                

FINANCIAL SERVICES            14 MAY 2020

COUNCIL TAX ON EMPTY PROPERTIES – PROPOSED TEMPORARY 
AMENDMENT DUE TO COVID 19

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that BCC approve a temporary policy amendment to allow 
management the discretion to remove the double charge of Council Tax for a 
maximum of 6 months between 1 April 2020 and 30 September 2020 where there 
is conclusive evidence that efforts have been made, or are being made to, bring the 
empty properties back into use and that the homeowners’ ability to bring the home 
back into use is affected by Covid-19. 

2.2 It is recommended that BCC approve a temporary policy amendment to allow 
management the discretion to remove the double charge of Council Tax for a 
maximum of 6 months between 1 April 2020 and 30 September 2020 in 
exceptional circumstances where there is conclusive evidence of financial hardship 
of the taxpayer caused by Covid-19. 

2.3 It is recommended that BCC approve a temporary policy amendment that the 
Council does not apply any new double charges of Council Tax on long-term empty 
dwellings where it becomes long-term empty between 1 April 2020 and 30 
September 2020 and that a charge equal to the normal level of Council Tax 
charged is applied to the property until 30 September 2020.

3.0 DETAIL
POLICY AMENDMENTS TO DATE

3.1 On 27 June 2013 the Council approved a policy for charging double Council Tax on 
long-term empty dwellings under regulation 4 The Council Tax (Variation for 
Unoccupied Dwellings) (Scotland) Regulations 2013. This allows the Council to 
increase the council tax charge on unoccupied properties which are not being 
actively marketed for sale or for let under appropriate conditions and which have 
been unoccupied for over 12 months by 100% across the whole of the council area 
with effect from 1 April 2014, and to increase the council tax charge on unoccupied 
properties which are being actively marketed for sale or for let under appropriate 
conditions a
[...]
ncial performance for the year-end 2019/20 is 
outlined in Appendix 1, Table 1. It should be noted that these figures were 
collated on 31st March 2020 for inclusion in this paper are not the final year 
end position. 

1.4 The current balance of £434 shows a surplus for the financial year 2019-20.

1.5 The stringent social distancing and self-isolating restrictions imposed due to 
the current COVID-19 pandemic are having a significant impact on referrals 
to employment support programmes. A lower number of referrals will 
impact on the number of programme participants resulting in fewer job 
outcomes. This will affect provider performance for the coming financial 
year, but the exact financial impact of this is unknown. It is likely that there 
will be a year-end deficit position in 2020/21.

1.6 The UK and Scottish Governments are working together to identify how 
best to respond to the specific challenges facing the employability 
landscape across the public, third and private sectors. There is a 
commitment to protect provision and continuity of support for those 
individuals who use and those that provide employability services across 
the country during this challenging period, especially when the economy 
begins to recover from this crisis.

Page 63 Agenda Item 7



2

1.7 Members are asked to:

 Note the content of this report.

 Note that based on the in-year 2019/20 financial outturn, it is likely that 
there will be a deficit in 2020/21.  Further note that due to the current 
pandemic, less job outcomes will be realised during 2020/21 and this will 
also adversely affect the financial position.  

 Agree that once the new delivery arrangements are in place in April 2021, 
under the NOLB policy direction, a detailed review of the affordability of 
employability service provision across Argyll and Bute will be conducted. 
This review will need to take into account the impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic, associated financial support packages and the flexibility to 
repurpose the Argyll and Bute Council allocation of Phases 2 and 3 of the 
NOLB to support economic recovery.

Page 64



3

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUSINESS CONTINUITY COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND
ECONOMIC GROWTH 14th MAY 2020

ARGYLL AND  BUTE COUNCIL EMPLOYABILITY FINANCIAL UPDATE

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the members of the Business 
Continuity Committee with an update on the current financial position of the 
Argyll and Bute Council’s Employability Team.
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are asked to:

 Note the content of this report.

 Note that based on the in-year 2019/20 financial outturn, it is likely that 
there will be a deficit in 2020/21.  Further note that due to the current 
pandemic, less job outcomes will be realised during 2020/21 and this 
will also adversely affect the financial position.  

 Agree that once the new delivery arrangements are in place in April 
2021, under the No One Left Behind (NOLB) policy direction, a detailed 
review of the affordability of employability service provision across Argyll 
and Bute will be conducted. This review will need to take into account 
the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, associated financial support 
packages and the flexibility to repurpose the Argyll and Bute Council 
allocation of Phases 2 and 3 of the NOLB to support economic recovery.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 At present the Employability Team delivers the Employability Fund contract 
on behalf of SDS, the Fair Start Scotland contract on behalf of PeoplePlus 
and the Argyll and Bute Employment Recruitment and Training Incentive 
(ABERTI) with direct funding from the Scottish Government under the 
NOLB policy direction. It is the Scottish Government’s intention to merge all 
existing employability programmes into one delivery model from April 2021 
under the NOLB policy direction.

4.2 Details on the contracts delivered by the Employability Team was 
presented to the Environment, Development and Infrastructure (E
[...]
 the in-year 2019/20 financial outturn, it is likely that there will be a 
deficit in 2020/21.  Due to the current pandemic, less job outcomes will be 
realised during 2020/21 and this will also adversely affect the financial 
position.  

4.11 Once the new delivery arrangements are in place in April 2021, under the 
NOLB policy direction, a detailed review of the affordability of employability 
service provision across Argyll and Bute will be conducted. This review will 
need to take into account the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. In particular, 
discussions are currently being had through SLAED, SOLACE, COSLA and 
the Scottish Government on the proposal to adopt a flexible approach in 
order to repurpose the £60m of monies for Phases 2 and 3 of NOLB to 
support economic recovery. Given the anticipated exponential increase in 
the number of unemployed as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. Such a 
flexible approach will be followed through for consideration and labour 
market interventions at the local Argyll and Bute level. 

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 This report provides the members of the Business Continuity Committee with 
the current financial position of the Argyll and Bute Council’s Employability 
Team.

5.2 By working together, with external contractors and partners the 
Employability Team strives to offer a robust and financially sustainable 
approach to the delivery of the employability provision across Argyll and 
Bute. Combining the skills, strengths and experience of staff will allow for 
maximum benefit to be delivered to vulnerable individuals across the whole 
of Argyll and Bute’s urban, rural, remote rural and island communities. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Policy The current employability service provision fits and 
contributes to Outcome 3: Education, skills and 
training maximises opportunities for all and Outcome 
5: People live active, healthier and independent lives 
in the LOIP. The service also fits and contributes to 
the Argyll and Bute Council pr
[...]
NITY COUNCILS IN LIGHT OF COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 

1.1 The Council agreed a revised Scheme for the establishment of Community 
Councils which came into effect in April 2018. The Scheme sets out arrangements 
for meetings including frequency and Annual General Meetings, administration 
and office bearer periods office as well as consultation requirements which are 
impacted on by the national guidance and legislation in relation to the Covid-19 
Pandemic. The Business Continuity Committee is therefore asked to agree a 
temporary departure from the Scheme to facilitate Community Council’s in 
continuing to fulfil the important role of representing and supporting local 
communities at this time.  

  
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The Committee is asked to agree 

 a)  a temporary departure from the Scheme for the Establishment of Community 
Councils within Argyll and Bute as outlined at 3.1 in relation to Annual General 
Meetings, Meetings, Decision Making, and Membership. 

 b) that such departures will be kept under review and any requirement for further 
or revised measures will be subject to a further report to members.  

3.0 DETAIL 

  
3.1 The Council agreed a revised Scheme for the Establishment of Community 

Councils which came into effect in April 2018. The Scheme set out the 
arrangements for the operation and administration of Community Councils in 
line with legislation and national model frameworks. Given the current legislation 
and nation guidance on responding to the global Covid-19 pandemic there are a 
number of arrangements within the Scheme which cannot be adhered to at this 
time and therefore a temporary departure is proposed to enable to support 

Page 87 Agenda Item 9



Community Council’s in fulfilling their representative role. The proposed 
departures are as follows: 

3.1.1 Annual General Meetings (AGMs) 

Currently all community councils require to hold their AGMs prior to the end of 
June in each year for the purpose 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of BUSINESS CONTINUITY COMMITTEE held in the BY SKYPE 
on THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2020 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Kieron Green

Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Attending:

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
There were no apologies for absence intimated. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTES 
The Minute of the Business Continuity Committee held on 16 April 2020 was approved as 
a correct record.  

4. COVID-19 RESPONSE UPDATE 
The Committee considered a report which provided a high level overview of some of the 
key decisions and actions that have been taken across Council services in response to 
the pandemic, incorporating emergency legislation, government guidance and working in 
partnership with other responding agencies.

Decision

The Committee noted the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic and noted the 
range of actions that have been taken across Council services in response to the 
pandemic.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 
dated 12 May 2020, submitted)

5. BUDGET: 

(a) BUDGET OUTLOOK 2021-22 TO 2025-2026 
The Committee gave consideration to a report summarising the budget outlook 
covering the period 2021-22 to 2025-26, taking into consideration the budget 
decisions taken at the Council Budget meeting held on 27 February 2020.  

Decision:

The Business Continuity Committee agreed to note the current estimated budget 



outlook position for the period 2021-22 to 2025-26.

(Ref:  Report by Section 95 Officer, dated 4 May 2020, submitted.)

(b) BUDGET UPDATE 
Consideration was given to a paper presenting the estimated impact of COVID on 
the delivery of previously agreed savings options and the additional cost pressures 
and savings arising.  The paper also provided an update on progress to identify 
possible areas for service redesign to deliver future savings.  

Decision:

The Business Continuity Committee agreed:-

1. to note the estimated budget gap for the period 2021/22 – 2025/26 before the 
potential impact of COVID on savings and cost pressures;

2. to note the impact COVID may have on the delivery of agreed savings options up 
until the end of June 2020 and the anticipated cost pressures and potential 
savings created by COVID up till the end of June 2020;

3. to note there is an assumption that all additional costs incurred by the Council as 
a consequence of COVID-19 will be fully funded by the Scottish Government; 
and 

4. to note that officers are considering areas for potential service redesign and 
agree that progress will be reported to future meetings of the Business Continuity 
Committee/Policy and Resources Committee with final proposals to be presented 
to Members in December 2020 to enable these to be reflected in budget 
consultation.  

(Ref:  Report by Section 95 Officer, dated 6 May 2020, submitted.)

(c) HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE YEAR END AND OVERSPEND 2019-2020 
The Committee gave consideration to a request from the Chief Financial Officer of 
the IJB that consideration is given to payback arrangements relating to the 
overspend on Social Work services within the HSCP for 2019/20.  The final year end 
outturn for Social Work is an overspend of £1.165m.  

Decision:

The Business Continuity Committee agreed to approve that the repayment of 
2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20 Social Work overspends are deducted from the 
Council’s payment to the HSCP on a five year phased basis.  

(Ref:  Report by Section 95 Officer, dated 5 May 2020, submitted.)  

(d) CAPITAL BUDGET POSITION 
Consideration was given to a report following up on an action in relation to the 
Capital budget agreed at the Council’s Budget meeting in February that stated “due 



to the scale of risk to capital programme funding in future years, request that officers 
provide an overview report to the Policy and Resources Committee in May 2020”.  

Decision:

The Business Continuity Committee agreed:

1. to note that there is a risk as to the funding of the capital programme in future 
years; and

2. that a decision on how to address the funding gap is deferred until there is 
confirmation as to whether a funding announcement will be made in the Spring 
and further note that this decision would allow officers time to estimate the 
impact of COVID-19 on the current capital programme.   

(Ref:  Report by Section 95 Officer, dated 27 April 2020, submitted.)  

6. COUNCIL TAX ON EMPTY PROPERTIES - TEMPORARY AMENDMENT DUE 
TO COVID-19 
The Committee gave consideration to a report seeking a temporary amendment to the 
policy for charging double Council Tax on long-term empty dwellings under regulation 4 
The Council Tax (Variation for Unoccupied Dwellings) (Scotland) Regulations 2013, 
relating to the impact Covid-19 has had on the local economy in respect of both the 
housing market and the availability of licensed trade persons to undertake works that 
would bring properties back into circulation.  

Decision:

The Business Continuity Committee agreed:

1. to approve a temporary policy amendment to allow management the discretion to 
remove the double charge of Council Tax for a maximum of 6 months between 1 April 
2020 and 30 September 2020 where there is conclusive evidence that efforts have 
been made, or are being made, to bring the empty properties back into use and that 
the homeowners’ ability to bring the home back into use is affected by Covid-19;

2. to approve a temporary policy amendment to allow management the discretion to 
remove the double charge of Council Tax for a maximum of 6 months between 1 April 
2020 and 30 September 2020 in exceptional circumstances where there is conclusive 
evidence of financial hardship of the taxpayer caused by Covid-19; and 

3. to approve a temporary policy amendment that the Council does not apply any new 
double charges of Council Tax on long-term empty dwellings where it becomes long-
term empty between 1 April 2020 and 30 September 2020 and that a charge equal to 
the normal level of Council Tax charged is applied to the property until 30 September 
2020.  

(Ref:  Report by Section 95 Officer, dated 27 April 2020, submitted.)  

7. EMPLOYABILITY FINANCIAL UPDATE 



A report providing an update on the current financial position of the Argyll and Bute 
Council’s Employability Team was considered by the Committee.  

Decision:

The Business Continuity Committee agreed:

1. to note the content of the report;

2. to note that based on the in-year 2019/20 financial outturn, it is likely that there will be 
a deficit in 2020/21 and that due to the current pandemic, less job outcomes will be 
realised during 2020/21 and this will also adversely affect the financial position; and 

3. that once the new delivery arrangements are in place in April 2021, under the No One 
Left Behind (NOLB) policy direction, a detailed review of the affordability of 
employability service provision across Argyll and Bute will be conducted.  This review 
will need to take into account the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, associated 
financial support packages and the flexibility to repurpose the Argyll and Bute Council 
allocation of Phases 2 and 3 of the NOLB to support economic recovery.  

(Ref:  Report by Interim Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth, dated 29 April 2020, submitted.)  

8. SECONDMENT POLICY 
Consideration was given to a report presenting a Secondment Policy for approval.  

Decision:

The Business Continuity Committee agreed to approve the Secondment Policy for 
implementation.  

(Ref:  Report by Interim Executive Director with responsibility for Customer and Support 
Services, dated 30 April 2020, submitted.)   

9. TEMPORARY DEPARTURE FROM SCHEME FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF 
COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
The Committee gave consideration to a report seeking a temporary departure from the 
Scheme for the establishment of Community Councils in light of the current Covid-19 
pandemic to facilitate Community Council’s in continuing to fulfil the important role of 
representing and supporting local communities at this time.  

Decision:

The Business Continuity Committee agreed:

1. a temporary departure from the Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils 
within Argyll and Bute, as outlined at paragraph 3.1 of the report, in relation to Annual 
General Meetings, Meetings, Decision Making and Membership; and

2. that such departures will be kept under review and any requirement for further or 
revised measures will be subject to a further report to Members.  



(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support, 
dated 23 April 2020, submitted.)

10. REMOTE LEARNING AND SQA 
A report providing details of how our primary and secondary establishments are delivering 
learning and teaching through digital resources in response to the current Coronavirus 
(Covid-19) pandemic was considered.  An update on current SQA arrangements for all 
qualifications that were to be undertaken by young people in the 2020 examination diet 
which has been cancelled due to COVID-19 was also provided.  

Decision:

The Business Continuity Committee agreed to note the contents of the report and 
attached appendix.  The Committee also welcomed the scale of support from parents and 
pupils with regard to remote leaning in the current climate due to Covid-19.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education, dated 14 April 2020, 
submitted.)  

11. SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT TOWN CENTRE CAPITAL FUND - PROJECT 
UPDATE 
There Committee were asked to note the work undertaken on the eleven Town Centre 
Fund Projects which are supported by the £1.24m Town Centre Capital Funding from 
Scottish Government for 2019-20. 

Decision:

The Business Continuity Committee agreed to note the contents of the report.

(Ref:  Report by the Interim Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth, dated 30 March 2020, submitted.)  

12. PLANNING AND REGULATORY ARRANGEMENTS - COVID-19 
The Committee were asked to note the arrangements being put in place for the operation 
of the functions of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing (PPSL) and the 
Licensing Board on an interim basis during the response period to the Covid-19 pandemic.  

Decision:

The Business Continuity Committee noted the arrangements for the functions of the PPSL 
Committee and the Licensing Board on an interim basis during the response period to the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support, 
dated 5 May 2020, submitted.)  

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following two items of business on the 
grounds that they were likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 6 & 9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 



E1 13. COUNCIL CONSIDERATION OF ABSENCE 
The Committee considered a report which advised that in terms of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, Section 35, if a Councillor fails to attend a meeting for a continuous 
period of 6 months then they cease to be a Councillor unless prior approval to the 
absence has been taken by Council.

Decision:

The Business Continuity Committee approved the absence from Council business of a 
Councillor due to health related issues until 18 December 2020, or until their return to 
business, whichever is the earlier.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 
dated 23 April 2020, submitted)

E2 14. STRATEGIC HOUSING FUND - ASSOCIATED FUNDING REQUEST 
Consideration was given to a report outlining a request from Colonsay Community 
Development Company for additional funding from the Strategic Housing Fund (SHF) in 
order to enable an affordable housing project in Argyll and Bute.  

Decision:

The Business Continuity Committee agreed to the recommendation, as outlined at section 
3.1 of the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Interim Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth, dated 14 May 2020, submitted.)


